
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

TO COUNCILLOR: 
 

Mrs R H Adams 
G A Boulter 

Mrs L M Broadley (Chair) 
F S Broadley 
D M Carter 

M H Charlesworth 
M L Darr (Vice-Chair) 

R F Eaton 
Mrs L Eaton JP 
D A Gamble 

F S Ghattoraya 
J Kaufman 

Mrs L Kaufman 
C D Kozlowski 

Mrs H E Loydall 
 

Dear Sir or Madam 
 

I hereby SUMMON you to attend a meeting of the LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
to be held at the COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON on THURSDAY, 5 MARCH 
2020 at 6.30 PM for the transaction of the business set out in the Agenda below. 

 

 Yours faithfully 
 

 

Council Offices 
Wigston 
26 February 2020 

 
 

Mrs Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

I T E M  N O . A G E N D A P A G E  N O ’ S 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitutes  

 To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 3 - 6 

 To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting in accordance 
with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

5.   Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting 7 

 To read, confirm and note the Action List arising from the previous meeting.  

~ Page 1 ~



 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee  
Thursday, 5 March 2020 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services,  
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

6.   Petitions and Deputations  

 To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule(s) 11 and 
12 of Part 4 of the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively. 

 

7.   Review of Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Vehicle Policy (March 2020) 8 - 72 

 Report of the Licensing Enforcement Officer  

8.   Licensing Update (Q2 & Q3 2019/20) 73 - 83 

 Report of the Licensing Enforcement Officer  

9.   Environmental Health Update (Q2 & Q3 2019/20) 84 - 89 

 Report of the Regulatory Services Manager  

10.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 The press and public are likely to be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
(Exempt Information) during consideration of the item(s) below on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in the 
respective paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and, in all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exempt item(s) outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

11.   Future of the Pest Control Service (March 2020) (Exempt Report) 90 - 94 

 Report of the Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer  

 
For more information, please contact: 

 
Democratic Services 

Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 
Council Offices 

Station Road, Wigston 
Leicestershire  

LE18 2DR 
 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 
e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
You can access all available public meeting documents  

and audio recordings electronically on: 
 

  

 

   

Our website oadby-
wigston.gov.uk under 

'Your Council’ and 
‘Meeting Dates, 

Agendas & Minutes’  

Your smart iPad, 
Android or 

Windows tablet 
device with the 

‘Modern.Gov’ app 

Our audio platform 
soundcloud.com/ 
oadbywigstonbc or 
smart device with the 
‘SoundCloud’ app 

 

~ Page 2 ~

https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8


 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee  
Thursday, 5 September 2019 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE HELD 
AT THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES ON THURSDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2019 

COMMENCING AT 6.30 PM 

 
PRESENT 
 
Mrs L M Broadley Chair 
M L Darr Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
Mrs R H Adams 
G A Boulter 
D M Carter 
M H Charlesworth 
R F Eaton 
Mrs L Eaton JP 
F S Ghattoraya 
J Kaufman 
C D Kozlowski 
Mrs H E Loydall 

 
 
 
 
 
 
(Arrived at 6.36 pm) 

  

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Trainee Solicitor 
Ms P Fisher Marketing & Insight Manager 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
J Lucas Selective Licensing Officer 
 

9.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors F S Broadley, D A Gamble and Mrs L 
Kaufman. 

10.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 

11.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor G A Boulter declared a non-pecuniary interest with regard to item 7 of the 
agenda insofar as he owns a property within South Wigston. 

 
Councillor M H Charlesworth declared a non-pecuniary interest with regard to item 10 of 
the agenda insofar as he carries on a mobile food business registered with the Council. 

12.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 06 June 2019 be taken as read, 
confirmed and signed. 

~ Page 3 ~

Agenda Item 4



 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee  
Thursday, 5 September 2019 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

13.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
The Committee received a verbal update on action points numbers 1 and 2 on the Action 
List. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Action List arising from the previous meeting held on 06 June 2019 be 
noted. 

14.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

15.   SELECTIVE LICENSING COMMUNICATIONS PLAN / OADBY & WIGSTON 
HOUSING STRATEGY (2019-2024) 
 
The Committee gave joint consideration to the reports and appendices (as set out at 
pages 4 – 9 and 10 -23 of the agenda reports pack respectively) which asked it:  
 
(a) to note the Council’s plans to consult on a selective licensing scheme for private-

rented homes in South Wigston; and  
(b) to note the Council’s overall strategic position on housing and inform stakeholder’s 

of its strategic priorities. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M H Charlesworth, seconded by Councillor Mrs L Eaton JP and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The recommendation be amended for the Selective Licensing Communications 
Plan and Housing Strategy (2019-2024) to be approved for consultation 
accordingly. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Mrs H E Loydall, seconded by Councillor D M Carter and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The contents of the reports and appendices be noted; and 
(ii) The Selective Licensing Communications Plan (as set out at Appendix 1 of 

agenda item 7) and Housing Strategy (2019-2024) (as set out at Appendix 
1 of agenda item 8) be approved for consultation accordingly. 

16.   REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY (2020-2025) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 24 - 68 
of the agenda reports pack) which asked it to approve the revised Draft Statement of 
Licensing Policy (2020-2025) for consultation. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M H Charlesworth, seconded by Councillor G A Boulter and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

~ Page 4 ~



 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee  
Thursday, 5 September 2019 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

The revised Draft Statement of Licensing Policy (2020-2025) (as set out at 
Appendix 1) be approved for the purposes of consultation with relevant parties. 

17.   REVIEW OF STREET TRADING POLICY (SEPTEMBER 2019) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out at pages 69 - 72 of the 
agenda reports pack) which asked it to consider a review of the Council’s Street Trading 
Policy. 
 
It was moved by Councillor G A Boulter, seconded by Councillor C D Kozlowski and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
It be recommend for adoption to Council that: 
 
(i) The Head of Law and Democracy / Monitoring Officer be given delegated 

authority to suspend the Street Trading Policy in a specified street (either 
a prohibited or consent street) for a period not exceeding 24-hours, 
following consultation with the Chief Executive and Ward Members, to 
facilitate community/not-for-profit and charitable events, save as to that 
the delegation not extending to permitting single street traders on what 
would otherwise be prohibited streets; and 
 

(ii) The Head of Law and Democracy / Monitoring Officer be given delegated 
authority to grant individual exemptions to the Street Trading Policy to 
facilitate community/not-for-profit or charitable events for a period not 
exceeding 24-hours in streets that would otherwise be consent streets, 
following consultation with the Chief Executive and Ward Members. 

 
Votes For  11 
Votes Against 0 
Abstentions   2 

18.   LICENSING UPDATE (Q1 2019/20) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 73 - 79 
of the agenda reports pack) which asked it to note the work undertaken by the Licensing 
Section during the first quarter of 2019/20. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The contents of the report and appendix be noted. 

19.   ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH UPDATE (Q1 2019/20) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out at pages 80 – 88 of the 
agenda reports pack) which asked it to note the work undertaken by the Environmental 
Health Section during the first quarter of 2019/20. 
 
The Chair requested it be minuted that in view of current pressures faced by the 
Environmental Health Section a Business Plan be prepared to ensure that appropriate staff 
levels were realised to maintain current workload and meet service standards. 

~ Page 5 ~



 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee  
Thursday, 5 September 2019 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The contents of the report be noted. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.57 PM 

 
 

   

 Chair 
 

 Thursday, 05 March 2020 
 

 
Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, 

Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR

~ Page 6 ~



 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee  
Thursday, 05 September 2019 

Chair’s  
Initials 

 

 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

ACTION LIST 

Arising from the Meeting held on Thursday, 05 September 2019 
 

No. 
Minute Ref. /  

Item of Business 
*Action Details /  
Action Due Date 

Responsible 
Officer(s)’ 

Initials 

Action 
Status 

1. 15. - Selective 
Licensing 
Communications Plan 
/ Oadby & Wigston 
Housing Strategy 
(2019-2024) 

The wording of the Housing 
Strategy be reviewed so it better 
conveys the fact that the it 
applies to both the private and 
Council-owned housing stock 
across the whole of the Borough. 

Due by Nov-19 

DaGi 
ToCa 

Complete 

The necessary changes have been made. 

2. 15. - Selective 
Licensing 
Communications Plan 
/ Oadby & Wigston 
Housing Strategy 
(2019-2024) 

A definition of the ‘Decent Homes 
Standard’ be included in the 
Housing Strategy to qualify the 
statistics given in the Strategy. 

Due by Nov-19 

DaGi 
ToCa 

 

Complete 

The necessary changes have been made. 

3. 19. - Environmental 
Health Update (Q1 
2019/20) 

A Business Plan be prepared to 
ensure that appropriate staff 
levels are realised in the 
Environmental Heath Section. 

Due by Mar-20 

DaGi 
ToCa 

 

Verbal 
Update  

Verbal update to be provided at meeting. 

4. 19. - Environmental 
Health Update (Q1 
2019/20) 
 

A communication be published in 
next edition of Letterbox to 
better educate residents on the 
status of abandoned vehicles. 

Due by Jan-20 

TaCa 
PhFi 

 

Complete 

An article will be placed in the January Letterbox with additional 
information going on the Council’s website and on social media. 

 
* | All actions listed are those which are informally raised by Members during the course of debate 
upon a given item of business which do not form part of - but may be additional, incidental or 
ancillary to - any motion(s) carried. These actions are for the attention of the responsible Officer(s). 

  

~ Page 7 ~

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee 

Thursday, 05 March 
2020 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Review of Hackney Carriage / Private Hire  
Vehicle Policy (March 2020) 

Report Author(s): Tracey Aldwinckle (Licensing Enforcement Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: To outline a draft Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Licensing Policy 
(“the Policy”) and conditions for approval for consultation. 

Report Summary: The current Policy and conditions have been reviewed with the 
following three objectives in mind: 
 
1. Vehicle conditions are further improved; 
2. Vehicle emissions are further reduced; and 
3. Driver and passenger safety is further improved. 

Recommendation(s): That the Committee considers and makes comment on the 
draft Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Licensing Policy (March 
2020) and approves it for consultation. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer) 
(0116) 257 2626 
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Tony Cawthorne (Regulatory Services Manager) 
(0116) 257 2670 
tony.cawthorne@oadby-wi
[...]
und Papers:  Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Licensing Policy (Version 3.0) 
 Department for Transport Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing 

Best Practice Guide (March 2010) 
 Department of Transport Statutory Guidance for Licensing 

Authorities: Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing: Protecting 
Users (February 2019) 

 Institute of Licensing's Guidance on Determining the Suitability of 
Applicants and Licensees in the Hackney and Private Hire Trades 
(April 2018) 

Appendices: 1. Draft Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Vehicle Policy (March 2020) 

  

1. Background 

1.1 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (LG(MP)A) gives the local 
authority the following discretionary powers in relation to hackney carriage licences: 

1.1.1 Section 47(1) states, a district council may attach to the grant of a licence of a 
hackney carriage under the Act of 1847 (Town Police Clauses Act 1847) such 
conditions as a district council may consider reasonably necessary; 
 

1.1.2 Section 47(2) states, without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing 
subsection, a district council may require any hackney carriage licensed by them 
under the Act of 1847 to be of such design or appearance or bear such 
distinguishing marks as shall clearly identify it as a hackney carriage; 
 

1.1.3 Section 47(3) states that any person aggrieved by any conditions attached to 
such licence may appeal to a Magistrates court; and 

 

~ Page 9 ~

https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/files/documents/hackney_carriage_and_private_hire_licensing_policy1/Taxi%20Policy%20%26%20Appendices.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/212554/taxi-private-hire-licensing-guide.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/212554/taxi-private-hire-licensing-guide.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/784216/taxi-phv-licens
[...]
. The council will actively promote this list of vehicles. The proprietor of a “designated 

vehicle” may appeal against its inclusion on this list to the Magistrates Court. 
 

Duties to assist passengers in wheelchairs 
 

Section 165 of the Act imposes duties on drivers of “designated vehicles” to: 
 

 Carry the passenger while in the wheelchair 

 Not to make an additional charge for doing so 

 If the passenger chooses to sit in a passenger seat to carry the wheelchair 

 Take such steps as are necessary to ensure the passenger is carried in safety and reasonable 

comfort; and 

 Give the passenger such mobility assistance as is reasonably required. 

The driver of a designated vehicle unable to carry out these duties may apply to the Council for an 

exemption order. The Head of Corporate Resources will grant an exemption order only if satisfied 

that is appropriate to do so on medical grounds or because the driver’s physical condition makes it 

impossible or unreasonably difficult for him to comply with the above duties. 
 

Guide Dogs and Assistance Dogs 
 

Sections 168 to 171 of the Act duplicate the provisions of the Disability Discrimination Act 1995 in 

relation to guide dogs and assistance dogs. All drivers have a duty to carry guide dogs or assistance 

dogs. Drivers who have a medical condition that is aggravated by exposure to dogs may apply to the 

Licensing Authority for an exemption certificate. Before considering if to grant an exemption 

certificate the Licensing Authority will require confirmation of the medical condition from the 

applicants GP. The decision will then be made by the Head of Corporate Resources. 
 

The failure of a driver to accept a guide dog or assistance dog is an offence that could result in a 

fine of up to £1000. 

14.0 Equality Act 2010 

~ Page 20 ~



10 

 

 

 
 

1. Introduction 
 

The difference between Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Vehicles may not be readily apparent but 

the following should e
[...]
licence with the 

Licensing Authority. 

O3 8 

Employing, or permitting, a person who is not licensed as a hackney carriage/private 

hire driver by Oadby and Wigston Borough Council to drive a licensed vehicle operated 

by the operator. 

O4 8 

Operating a vehicle that is not in suitable mechanical condition to be used as a Licensed 

vehicle, where evidenced by a mechanical check undertaken by the Licensing Authority. 

O5 2 

Obstruction of, failing to comply with a requirement of, or offer reasonable assistance 

and information to, an authorised officer or constable. 

O6 5 

Behaving in a rude, abusive, offensive or obstructive manner or other conduct failing to 

be civil and orderly, whether to customers, authorised officers, Council staff, or 

members of the public. 

O7 5 

Failure of an Operator, with a booking office to which members of the public have 

access, to have valid public liability insurance or to produce such insurance certificate 

upon request. 

O8 5 

Refusing, or otherwise failing without good reason, to provide a vehicle to carry 

passenger with a guide dog or assistance dog. 

O9 5 

Failure to notify the Licensing Authority in writing within 7 days of any caution or 

conviction or fixed penalty notice imposed, received or accepted by the operator or 

operators or if the operator is a company, by a director of the company. 

O10 6 

 

~ Page 72 ~



 

 

Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee 

Thursday, 05 March 
2020 

Matter for 
Information 

 

Report Title: Licensing Update (Q2 & Q3 2019/2020) 

Report Author(s): Tracey Aldwinckle (Licensing Enforcement Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: This report provides an overview of the work undertaken by the 
Licensing Section for the second and third quarter of 2019/2020. 

Report Summary: This report covers the standard quarterly reporting items in relation to 
taxi and private hire licensing, applications under the Licensing Act 
2003 and Gambling Act 2005 and any notable enforcement activity. 
An update is also provided in respect of other concurrent matters 

Recommendation(s): That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer) 
(0116) 257 2626 
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Tracey Aldwinckle (Licensing Enforcement Officer) 
(0116) 257 2689 
tracey.aldwinckle@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Corporate Objectives: Providing Excellent Services (CO3) 

Vision and Values: Accountability (V1) 
Teamwork (V3) 
Customer Focus (V5) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

No corporate risk(s) identified. 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable. 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

~ Page 73 ~

Agenda Item 8

mailto:david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:tracey.aldwinckle@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

Consultees: None. 

Background Papers: None. 

Appendices: 1. Licensing Application Statistics (Q2 2019/2020) 
2. Licensing Application Statistics (Q3 2019/2020) 

 

 
1. Taxi and Private Hire Licensing 

1.1 Licensing Applications 

 During the Quarter 2 period 1 July 2019 to 31 September 2019, the Licensing Section has 
processed 206 applications for Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Driver, Vehicle and Operator 
licences.  

 During the Quarter 3 period 1 October 2019 to 31st December 2019, the Licensing Section has 
processed 211 applications for hackney carriage & private hire driver, vehicle and operator 
lice
[...]
:

8Total Personal Alcohol Licence Applications:

Premises Licence

1Total Change N/A Holder Applications:

1Total Vary DPS Applications:

9Total AMENDMENT Applications:

2Total Minor Variation Applications:

1Total New Applications:

3Total New Applications:

2Total Transfer/DPS Applications:

19Total Premises Licence Applications:

Temporary Event Notice - WITH Alcohol

3Total Temp Event Notice Applications:

3Total Temporary Event Notice - WITH Alcohol Applications:

33Licensing Act 2003 Total Applications:

Print date : 25.February.2020 10:21 AM Page 3 of 4www.lalpac.com
~ Page 82 ~



APPLICATIONS LIST

Gambling Act 2005

Small Society Lotteries

1Total Annual Fee Applications:

1Total New Applications:

2Total Small Society Lotteries Applications:

2Gambling Act 2005 Total Applications:

281Total Applications:

Print date : 25.February.2020 10:21 AM Page 4 of 4www.lalpac.com
~ Page 83 ~



 

 

Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee 

Thursday, 05 March 
2020 

Matter for 
Information 

 

Report Title: Environmental Health Update (Q2 & Q3 2019/2020) 

Report Author(s): Tony Cawthorne (Regulatory Services Manager) 
Hayley Mansfield (Environmental Health Officer) 

 

Purpose of Report: To update the Committee on the work undertaken by the Environ-
mental Health Section during quarter 2 and quarter 3 of 2019/2020. 

Report Summary: This report provides information on the progress of routine work and 
projects within the current Project Plan relevant to Environmental 
Health. Matters for discussion expand on the themes and subjects 
previously reported to the Committee. 

Recommendation(s): That the contents of the report and the appendix be noted. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer) 
(0116) 257 2626 
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Tony Cawthorne (Regulatory Services Manager) 
(0116) 257 2670 
tony.cawthorne@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Hayley Mansfield (Environm
[...]
ston skate play bowls 08 07 2019 01:12:00 08:38:24 no issues chatted with walkers

~
 P

age 88 ~



Willow park wigston play /skate /tennis 08 07 2019 09:50:24 14:09:36 no issues 

Peace memorial park wigston park 11 07 2019 10:04:00 13:04:00

Patrolling Date Time on Site Time Off Site

01/07/19 Coombe Park, Coombe rise, LE2 5TTOadby Pathway b college 01 07 2019 6.58 9.05 Looking for walker possibly disobeying ct order no show

Brocks Hill Country Park Sml play area, Washbrook Lane, LE2 5JJOadby Country park 01 07 2019 9.15 10.31 Walked the woodland pathways

Ellis park Oadby Tennis/ play area 01 07 2019 10.35 10.43 No issues very quiet

Morwood play area Oadby Play area 01 07 2019 10.47 10.49 Nobody using playground

Uplands park Oadby Multipurpose 01 07 2019 10.58 11.49 Spoke to some walkers and gave  1 walker some poo bags

Beauchamp college pathway Oadby Pathway/fields 04 07 2019 8.09 9.35 Observed compaint with his dogs only wearing a halti and though on lead was letting them run without him holding the lead

Chicken alley swatlands Oadby Pathway 04 07 2019 9.42 9.58 Stencilled pathway

leicester rd Wigston Footpath 04 07 2019 10.06 10.15 Stencilled pathway

Durnford rd /weymouth close Wigston Footpath 04 07 2019 10.21 10.54 Stencilled all of weymouth close and durnford rd

Kevern close Wigston Residential 04 07 2019 10.59 11.01 Quick stop to see if reported dog was about but not there

Peace memorial park Wigston Bowls/tennis/ park 04 07 2019 11.04 11.45 No issues today very warm not many people about 

~
 P

age 89 ~



(Document is Restricted)

~ Page 90 ~

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting
	7 Review of Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Vehicle Policy (March 2020)
	Appendix 1 - Draft Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Vehicle Policy (March 2020)

	8 Licensing Update (Q2 & Q3 2019/20)
	Appendix 1 - Licensing Application Statistics (Q2 2019/2020)
	Appendix 2 - Licensing Application Statistics (Q3 2019/2020)

	9 Environmental Health Update (Q2 & Q3 2019/20)
	Appendix 1 - College Garth Patrols (Q2 & Q3 2019/20)

	11 Future of the Pest Control Service (March 2020) (Exempt Report)



Minutes of the meeting


Licensing and Regulatory Committee  
Thursday, 5 March 2020 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE HELD 
AT THE COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON THURSDAY, 5 MARCH 2020 

COMMENCING AT 6.30 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 

 
Mrs L M Broadley Chair 
M L Darr Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
G A Boulter 
F S Broadley 
D M Carter 
M H Charlesworth 
F S Ghattoraya 
J Kaufman 
Mrs L Kaufman 
C D Kozlowski 
Mrs H E Loydall 

 

  

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Trainee Solicitor 
Ms P Fisher Interim Head of Customer Service & Transformation 
S Tucker Democratic & Electoral Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 

20.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors Mrs R H Adams, Mrs L Eaton JP, R F 
Eaton and D A Gamble. 

21.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None.  

22.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillors G A Boulter and M H Charlesworth each declared a non-pecuniary interest with 
regard to agenda item 9 - Environmental Health Update (Q2 & Q3 2019/20) - insofar as 
Councillor Boulter owns a property within South Wigston Ward comprising the area of the 
recently-approved Selective Licensing Scheme and Councillor Charlesworth carries on a 
mobile food business registered with the Council. 

23.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 September 2019 be taken as 
read, confirmed and signed. 

24.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 



Licensing and Regulatory Committee  
Thursday, 5 March 2020 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

The Chair provided a verbal update to the Committee in relation to action point number 3 
(as set out at page 7 of the public agenda reports pack) regarding the up-to-date position 
on staffing levels in the Environmental Health Section and provided clarification on the 
subject of previous hygiene ratings at food premises as was similarly provided at meeting 
of the Services Delivery Committee on 3 March 2020. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Action List arising from the previous meeting held on 5 September be noted. 

25.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

26.   REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE / PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY (MARCH 
2020) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out on pages 8 - 72 
of the public agenda reports pack) which asked it consider and make comment on the 
proposed revised Hackney Carriage (HC) and Private Hire (PH) Licensing Policy (“the 
Policy”) and to approve the same for consultation. 
 
Having considered the Policy, Members made the following comments: 
 
 All references throughout the Policy to the former job post ‘Head of Corporate 

Resources’ be substituted with ‘Head of Law & Democracy’ accordingly; 
 The wording regarding the distinction between combined HC/PH vehicle licence 

holders being permitted to drive either a licenced HC or a PH plated-vehicle and not 
both (i.e. no dual-platting) be made more explicit (at page 24); 

 The wording ‘… as well as being a licenced driver’ be expanded so to include ‘… as 
well as being a [combined Hackney Carriage / Private Hire] licenced driver [with the 
Council’ or words to similar effect (at page 21); and 

 The general public, including the Council’s Health and Wellbeing Board and 
Community Engagement and Disability Forum(s), be directly consulted on the matter 
of fully wheelchair-accessible HC/PH vehicles to establish if there is any unmet need 
with the Borough for such vehicles by disabled passengers. 

 
In relation to the latter comment regarding wheelchair-accessible HC/PH vehicles, the 
Committee specifically requested that the proposed wording to be used as part of the 
consultation be prior approved by Councillor J Kaufman and that the Committee have sight 
of the working as may be approved before its publication. 
 
Councillor J Kaufman further requested that further clarification be provided outside of the 
meeting in respect of whether wheelchair-accessible standards as may set out in the 
Disability Discrimination Act 1995 applied to HC and/or PH licenced vehicles. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Kaufman, seconded by Councillor Mrs L Kaufman and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The comments made by Members (as reflected in the preceding minutes of the 
meeting’s proceedings) be formally adopted as the collective comments of the 
Committee for inclusion into and in relation to the Policy. 



Licensing and Regulatory Committee  
Thursday, 5 March 2020 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The collective comments of the Committee be duly noted in relation to the 

proposed revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy; and 
(ii) The proposed revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 

be approved for consultation (as amended). 

27.   LICENSING UPDATE (Q2 & Q3 2019/20) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out on pages 73 - 
83 of the public agenda reports pack) which asked it to note the work undertaken by the 
Licensing Section during the second and third quarter(s) of 2019/20. 
 
The Committee requested that a full breakdown of the number of the following 
applications be provided in the quarterly-report(s) at all subsequent meetings: 
 

 Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Driver, Vehicle and Operator Licences, including 
the number of new and renewal applications (as set out at paragraph 1 at page 
74); and 

 House to House Collection Licences between ‘Charities’ and ‘Other Organisations’ 
(as set out at Appendices 1 and 2 at pages 76 and 80 respectively). 

 
The Committee also requested that an appropriate liaison with Leicestershire Police be 
established by the Council to ensure a more co-ordinated and joined-up approach in 
relation to the issuing and monitoring of Street Collection Permits by the Council and 
Street Pedlar's Certificates by the Police. 
 
Councillor J Kaufman requested that further clarification be provided outside of the 
meeting regarding whether certain premises within the Borough offering massage and 
other special treatments were subject to any form of licensing regime. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendices be noted. 

28.   ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH UPDATE (Q2 & Q3 2019/20) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out on pages 84 - 
89 of the public agenda reports pack) which asked it to note the work undertaken by the 
Environmental Health Section during the second and third quarter(s) of 2019/20. 
 
Councillor D M Carter requested that further clarification be provided outside of the 
meeting regarding: 
 

 the figures provided at paragraph 2.3 of the report (at page 85) in respect of dogs 
collected and kennelled and, in particular, if those figures where inclusive of any 
repeat offenders and/or incidents; and 

 the figures provided at paragraph(s) 6 of the report (at page 88) in respect of food 
hygiene inspections and, in particular, the interchangeable meaning being attached 
to the phrase ‘carried over’ and ‘carried forward, therefore resulting in a more 
favourable compliance level of 95% as opposed to 92%. 



Licensing and Regulatory Committee  
Thursday, 5 March 2020 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

Councillor Mrs L Kaufman requested that further assurances be provided outside of the 
meeting in that financial considerations alone would not factor into any decision as may be 
taken by College Garth to euthanize a dog whilst in their custody. 
 
In relation to the dog warden patrol report (as set out at Appendix 1 at pages 87 - 89), 
the Committee requested that more detailed and information pertinent to the Borough be 
provided alongside the quarterly-report(s) at all subsequent meetings. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendix be noted. 

29.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting in 
accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (Exempt 
Information) during consideration of the item(s) below on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in the 
respective paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and, in all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exempt item(s) 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 

30.   FUTURE OF THE PEST CONTROL SERVICE (MARCH 2020) (EXEMPT REPORT) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the exempt report (as set out on pages 90 - 94 of 
the private agenda reports pack) which asked it to determine the future provision of the 
Council’s in-house Pest Control Service. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:  
 
(i) The contents of the report be noted; and 
(ii) The recommendation (as set out in the exempt report) be approved. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.57 PM 

 
 

   

 Chair 
 

 Thursday, 11 June 2020 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, 
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 


